4.1  Capital structure on completion of the Offer

Number of Shares

Number of
Unlisted Options

Balance at the date of this Prospectus   131,487,477   4,750,000(2)

To be issued under the Offer (1)   65,743,738   ‐

Balance after the Offer(3)   197,231,215   4,750,000

  (1)  The  number  of  Shares  to  be  issued  under  the  Offer  assumes  that  no  Unlisted  Options  are

exercised before the Record Date.

  (2)  1,000,000 $0.15 Options exercisable by 29 November 2016
   750,000 $0.20 Options exercisable by 29 November 2016
   750,000 $0.30 Options exercisable by 29 November 2016
   1,000,000 $0.15 Options exercisable by 8 May 2017
   750,000 $0.20 Options exercisable by 8 May 2017
   500,000 $0.30 Options exercisable by 8 May 2017

  (3)  As announced to the ASX on 25 October 2012, a further 25,000,000 shares will be  issued at 3.5

cents each if approved by shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held
on 27 November 2012.

1 5  |

4.2  Pro forma statement of financial position

BALANCE SHEET
As at 30 June 2012

Audited

30 June 2012

$

Adjustments

$

Pro forma

30 June 2012

$

Current Assets

  Cash and cash equivalents   1,083,282   3,311,030   4,394,312

  Trade and other receivables   302   ‐   302

  Other current assets   10,811   ‐   10,811

Total Current Assets   1,094,395   3,311,030   4,405,425

Non‐Current Assets

  Receivables   25,803   ‐   25,803

  Plant and equipment   36,618   ‐   36,618

  Deferred exploration and evaluation
expenditure

  5,759,192   350,000   6,009,192

Total Non‐Current Assets   5,821,613   250,000   6,071,613

Total Assets   6,916,008   3,561,030   10,477,038

Current Liabilities

  Trade and other payables   202,060   ‐   202,060

  Provisions   63,433   ‐   63,433

Total Current Liabilities   265,493   ‐   265,493

Total Liabilities   265,493   ‐   265,493

Net Assets   6,650,515   3,561,030   10,211,545

Equity

  Issued capital   15,767,077   3,611,030   19,318,101

  Reserves   472,245   ‐   472,245

  Accumulated losses   9,588,807   (50,000)   (9,638,807

Total Equity   6,650,515   3,561,030   10,211,545

  Basis of Preparation

  The pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared  in accordance with the draft ASIC

Guide to Disclosing Pro Forma Financial Information (issued July 2005).  The pro forma statement of
financial position is based on the audited statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012 that has
been adjusted to reflect the following material transactions:

  (a)  the  issue of 65,743,738 Shares pursuant to this Prospectus to raise $2,301,030 before costs of

the Offer of approximately $20,000.  The pro‐forma is prepared on the basis that the Offer raises